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A MESSAGE FROM YOUR PRESIVENT 

W~~h ~he day¢ g~ow~ng tonge~ and au~ ga~den-6 and ya~d¢ bu~.6~~ng 

fio~th with new vigo~, au~ ~hough~¢ a~e ~u~ning ~o the coming vaca~ion 

month¢ and the ~e.6ea~eh we ean do. Ou~ p~og~am-6 thi¢ yea~ have been 

cen~e~ed on ~he ~heme "Publi.6h~ng You~ Fam~ly Hi6~o~y.'' In add~tio n, 

we had th~ee ve~y .6ucee66oul wo~k.6hop.6. A-6 oua 6inale 6o~ the yea~ 

the 6ocie~y i6 wo~king ve~y ha~d to .6ee tha~ ou~ eonctuding Sem~na~ 

~¢ a huge 6ucce.66. We have th~ee out~tand~ng 6peake~6 to look 6o~

wa~d ~0 and 6~ve on ou~ own membe~¢ w~ll add ~hei~ expe~~i6e to ~he 

day. Make plan¢ now 6o~ ~he 7th o6 May a~ ~he Expo Cente~. 

It wa6 a g~eat hono~ to be a6ked to ~ema~n a6 P~e~ident no~ 

anothe~ yea~. It ha6 been a p~v~lege to wo~k with the devoted membe~6 

o6 the Counc~l and the Committee Cha~~men . Ou~ membe~6hip ha6 g~own 

by ~hi~ty-eight .6~nce Fatl plu6 nine fio~me~ membe~ ~enewal6, and ~he 

meeting attendance ha.¢ g~own la~ge~ eve~y mon~h. You, the membe~, 

have given ~uppo~t and encou~agement ~ha~ ha6 been valuable and g~eatly 

app~eciated . Now a6 we look fio~wa~d to the Summe~, ou~ Annual Picnic 

on the 23~d ofi July, the Summe~ fiilled w~th ~e6ea~ch and ance6to~.6 and 

~he joy o6 di6eove~y, let u6 ~enew au~ eomm~ttmen~ ~o ou~ 6am~le.6 who 

have gone be 0 o~e u6 jul:d a6 the Sp~ing ~enew-6 all that .6u~~ound6 u6. 

Happy hunt~ng and many "Found T~ea6 u~e.6". 

Bonnie Lee Wa~man Wa~d 

0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 

MARK YOUR CALENDAR NOW 

May 7 
May 12 

July 23 

SEMINAR: Publishing Your Family History 
MEETING: Oral Family & Personal History 
ANNUAL PICNIC: Mead Gardens 

Vl 5#l-Apri l 198 3 - 1 -

Expo Center 
Expo Center 
Winter Park 
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THE BURNITE GENEALOGY AND FM1ILY HISTORY 

BOOK REVIEW by "BOOK REVI EW 

David Clark Burnite, V 

After nine years of research, Dave Bu1~nite has added his name to 
the growing list of CFG&HS members who have~ published their family his
tories. The name, Burnite, is Scottish and means: The brown complex
ioned one. It is from the Burnett Clan whj~ch is a sept of Clan Campbell 
of Argyll. Bernight, Bernite and Burnight are other spellings of the 
name . 

David Burnite's name was first recorded in Cecil County, Md . in 
the tax assessment records for the years lBOB -1811 and he is believed 
to have come from the Burnet- Burnett famil~r which emigrated from Scot
land to Southampton, N.Y. and then to Marris County, N.J. He had 
migrated to Cecil County, Md. from New Jersey with his twelve year old 
son, Samuel. 

The Methodist church has been an important factor in the lives of 
the Burnite family and had a strong influence on the first three genera
tions in Cecil County, Md. The religious faith of the Burnites has been 
a guiding influence on all generations. Tl1ere have been four genera
tions of ministers and both Dave's great g1~andfathers were clerg~en. 
Dave is a retired Lutheran minister and he was also a Chaplain in the 
U. S. Navy during the Korean War. 

Dave has included many biographical sketches as well as genealogi
cal statistics which adds much to the enjoyment of this book. It con
sists of three hundred pages including a surname index, appendix of 
addresses, nine pages of maps and illustra1:ions, seven pages of pictures 
and statistics of nine generations of the joamily. 

This has been truly a labor of love by Dave and his great sense of 
humor is evident throughout. 

t t 

Copies may be obtained by writi ng to : 

Mr. David Clark Burni t:e, V 
796 Mahogany Drive 
Casselberry, Florida 32707 
(305) 830-4480 

Copies are $20 each plus $2 for postage and handling . 

t t t t t t t t 
Reviewed by Mary C. Ryals 
t t t t t t t 

McCANN PEDIGREE 

Dal Fiatach Tribe or race of the Earnochs also call,ed Deagades of Lough Earn. 

1. 
2. 
3. 

Founder of Dal Fiatach Tribe: Fiatach Finn 
King of Ireland, A.D . 70, who gave his name 

to the tribe Milesius, King of Spain 
Heremon, 8th son of Milesius (1) 
Duach Dalta Deagadh, Line of (2) from whom they were called Deagades, 

and who introduced them into Munster, B.C. 50 
4. Fiatach Finn, King of Ireland A.D. 70 
Chiefs of the Tribe O'Carrolls, Kings of Orgiell: 

Name: McCann Title of Chief: P. of Clan Brocail 
Ancient Name: Cannach County: Armagh 
Meaning: Handsome 

t 
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ALLEGAN COUNTY', MICHIGAN, PIONEER SOCIETY 

Pursuant to a call of the executive committee, the Allegan County Pioneer Society met a_t the Chaffee House, 
Allegan, on the 16th day of February 1876. The executive committee presented a constitution and by-laws, 
which were accepted and adopted. The eighth article of the constitution provided that any person not less 
than 40 years of age, who had resided in the county 25 years might become a member on subscripting to the 
articles of association. 

Below is a list of the members of the association who signed the r·oll at this meeting. It provides the name 
of each ~ the place and date of birth, the place and date of first residence in the county, and the residence 
at the time of signing. 

NAME BIRTH PLACE/DATE 
C<tlvin C. WHITt Grafton, Mass., Feb. 10, 1803 
Asa MORSE Oneida Co. , N.Y., Oct 5, 1803 
Osman D. GOODRICH New Hartford, N.Y., May 10, 1808 
Duncan A. McMARTIN Amsterdam, N.Y., July 19, 1810 
M. T. McMARTIN Henrietta, N.Y., June 5, 1829 
Joseph FISK Charlemont , Mass . , May 22, 18.10 
Betsey FISK Hartford, N.Y. , Sep. 22, 1810 
Alby ROSSMAN Harding, N.Y., June 14, 1812 
Electa ROSSMAN Conquest, N.Y., May 6, 1819 
Ira CHAFFEE Oswegatchie, N.Y., July 2, 1835 
lavinda CHAFFEE Indian Orchard, Pa., Now. 18, 1821 
Jacob B. BAILEY Marlborough, N. Y., Sep 7, 1807 
~1ary L. BAILEY New York City, N.Y., June 9, 1809 
Spencer MARSH Lansing, N.Y., March 25, 1805 
Charlotte E. WILKES Salisbury, England 
Daniel AMMERMAN Mt. Bethel, Pa., June 18, 1814 
G. W. KIBBY Winfield, N.Y., Feb 22, 1817 
S. R. RUI4ERY Lockport, N.Y., Feb 17,1820 
B. R. FENNER Pompey, N.Y., Feb 9, 1814 
Henry DUMONT Seneca Co . , N.Y., 1815 
Luvia A. DUMONT Barnet, Vt., Hay 15, 1821 
H. E. BLACKMAN Aurora , Ohio , Jan 6, 1820 
L. S. BLACKMAN Otsego, Mich. , Aug 8, 1836 
A. S. WEEKS Wheelock, VT., Jan 12, 1812 
William A. KNAPP Lima, N.Y., Dec 15, 1820 
E. A. MURRAY Charlton, N.Y., Feb 28, 1810 
J. B. STREETER Rochester, N.Y., July 4, 1829 
Benjamin EAGER Lancaster, Mass . , March 10, 1812 
Julia Ann EAGER Royalton, Vt., June 8, 1817 
H. S. LAY Cambria, N.Y., July 28, 1829 
Ephraim BROWNELL Ogden, N.Y., Apr 4, 1817 
Orrin J. GOODSPEED Mentor, Ohio, Aug 6, 1816 
Warren JONES Manchester, N.Y., Jan 13, 1819 
D. C. HENDERSON Thurso, Scotland, Mar 20, 1826 
Robert MABBS Chathamshire, England, t·larch 9, 1326 
Lyman W. WATKINS Chester, Vt., March 10, 1817 

POPULATION OF THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA BY 

Adams. 30,315 Clinton (a). 23' 211 Lancaster 
Alleghany. .262,204 Columbia 28,766 Lawrence . 
Armstrong. • 43,382 Crawford • 63,832. Lebanon 
Beaver 36,148 Cumberland 43,912 Lehigh. 
Bedford. 29,635 Dauphin. 60,740 Luzerne 
Berks. . . 106,701 Delaware , 39,403 Lycoming . 
Blair. 38,051 Elk (a). 8,488 McKean (a) . 
Bradford . 53,204 Erie . 65 ,973 Nercer. 
Bucks. 64,336 Payette. 43,284 Mifflin . 
Butler 36,510 Forest 4,010 Monroe. 
Cambria. 36,569 Franklin 45,365 Montgomery. 
Cameron (a). 4,273 Fulton . 9,360 Montour • 
Carbon . 28,144 Greene 25,887 Northampton 

lst COUNTY RESIDENCE 
PLACE/DATE 

Gun Pla1n, 1832 
Allegan, June 15, 1837 
Allegan, May 6, 1836 
Allegan, Oct. 29, 1836 
Gun Plain, Sep, 15, 1833 
Allegan, March 7, 1834 
Allegan, March 7, 1834 
Allegan, July 20, 1836 
Allegan, Oct 21, 1837 
Allegan, Oct 28, 1835 
Allegan, July 31, 1838 
Allegan, Nov 20, 1836 
Allegan, June 3, 1837 
Allegan, July 5, 1836 
Allegan, 1844 
Allegan, Sep 2, 1836 
Allegan, June 12, 1844 
Allegan, Oct 15 , 1839 
Martin, Oct 10, 1844 
Gun Plain, Oct 17, 1835 
Allegan, June 9, 1836 
Gun Plain, Jan 31, 1839 
Otsego, Aug 8, 1836 
Allegan, June , 1836 
Allegan, Sep 13, 1836 
Allegan, November 1839 
Allegan, Sep 1835 
Allegan, Mar 30, 1835 
Allegan, 1839 
Allegan, Sep 1849 
Allegan, May 1, 1837 
.A 11 egan, Oct 15, 1845 
Dorr, Nov 1844 
Allegan, 1841 
A 11 egan, ~1ay 1849 
Allegan, May 1836 

COUNTIES -- 1870 
121,340 Potter (a). 

27,298 Schuylkill. 
34,096 Snyder. . 
56, 796 Somerset. 

160,755 Sullivan. 
47,626 Susquehanna 
8,825 Tioga 

49,977 Union 
17,508 Venango 
18,362 l~arren . 

81,612 Washington. 
15,344 Wayne . . 
61,432 Westmoreland. 

Centre 34 ,418 Huntingdon , 31,251 Northumberland. 41,444 Wyoming 
Chester. . . 77,805 Indiana . 36,138 Perry 25,447 York. 
Cl arion. 26 , 537 Jefferson. 21 , 656 Philadelphia . . 674,022 
Clearfi eld 25 , 741 Juniata . 17,390 Pike. . 8,436 TOTAL 

(a) In 1860 Cameron County was t aken from Clintonj 
El k f rom McKean and Potter Counties. Contributed by Ruth S . Burnite 

V15 Hl-April 198 3 - 3 - Buried 

RESIDENCE 
@ SIGNING 

Gun Plain 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
A 11 egan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Monterey 
Monterey 
Martin 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Trowbridge 
Trol'lbridge 
Allegan 
Allegan 
A 11 egan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Dorr. 
Dorr . 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 

11,265 
116,428 
15,606 
28,226 

6,191 
37,523 
35 ,097 
15 , 565 
47, 925 
23, 897 
48,483 
33,188 
58, 719 
14,585 
76 ,134 

3, 521 ,791 

Treasures 



AL LEGAN COUNTY, MICHIGAN, PIONEER SOCIETY (continued) 

NAME 
Syl vi ra ~nmiTNS 
Benoni COLLINS 
Wi l liam PARTRIDGE 
Sarah PARTRIDGE 
Joseph W. DREW 
Sally DREW 
Jesse D. STONE 
Randall W. BROOKS 
John PARSONS 
Z. L. GRISWOLD 
William A. BLiSS 
Rhoda 11. BLISS 
levi LOOMIS 
Sally A. LOOMIS 
Henry C. SMITH 
Cynthia SMITH 
F. J. LITTLEJOHN 
Harri et B. LITTLEJOHN 
Almira C. HUDSON 
Alfred MUMA 
Ann MUMA 
Charles C. SPEAR 
Richard WEARE 
Wilson C. EDSELL 
Jonathan PEABODY 
E. H. PHETTEPLACE 
Hannah J. DAVIS 
S. P. STANLEY 
John HIGGINS 
M. C. SHERWOOD 
Ruth E. BOOTH 
John ASKINS 
Esther ASKINS 
Ira CHICHESTER 
Ann Mary CHICHESTER 
Ralph PRATT 
Almira C. PRATT 
Henry KINGSBURY 
H. L. HURD 
Daniel LEGGETT 
Joseph H. WETMORE 
Caroline F. WETMORE 
Al bert D. WETMORE 

BIRTH PLACE/DATE 
lansing, N.Y., t4arch 14, 1823 
Ira, Vt., March 21, 1821 
Geddents, England, June 15, 1827 
Lampert, England, Sep 1831 
Stanbridge, Canada, Dec 11, 1820 
Connecticut, Feb 15, 1800 
Canajoharie, N.Y., Feb 13, 1812 
Alabama, N.Y., Sep 10, 1817 
Lyme, Conn., Dec 15, 1805 
Bethany, N.Y., May 11, 1814 
Rochester, N.Y., Sep 17, 1828 
Westford, N.Y., Oct 17, 1828 
Hamilton, N.Y., Sep 6, 1810 
Hamilton, N.Y., Sep 6, 1806 
Norfol k, Conn., June 6, 1825 
Conquest, N.Y., Oct 8, 1834 
Litchf ie ld, N.Y . , July 20, 1804 
Herkimer, N.Y., 1811 
Hudson, Ohio, Aug 15, 1826 
Hami lton, Canada, Nov 28, 1822 
Dumfries, Canada, Nov 16, 1830 
Charlotte , Vt., Aug 23, 1828 
Bolton, Canada, Dec 21, 1806 
Pike, Pa., July 18, 1814 
Ellisburg, N.Y., Sep 17, 1812 
Norwich, N.Y., April 19, 1826 
Bolton, N.Y., May 10, 1814 
Brighton, N.Y . , July 23, 1827 
Sutton Valance, England, July 9, 1809 
Otsego, Jan 11, 1833 
East Bloomfield, N.Y., April 27,1811 
Chatham, Canada, Sep 15, 1815 
Indian Orchard, Pa., Sep 13, 1819 
Unadilla, N.Y., March 6, 1823 
Medina, Ohio, June 1817 
Pembroke, N.Y., Feb 3, 1825 
present residence, Al legan 
Lima, N.H., June 8, 1800 
Dunham, Canada, Sep lC, 1833 
Saratoga, N.Y., Jan 26, 1807 
Westford , Otsego Co., N.Y., March 27, 1826 
Seneca Fa l ls, N.Y . , Feb 3, 1832 
Middlefield, Otsego Co., N.Y., Apr 17, 1833 

1st COUNTY RESIDENCE 
PLACE/DATE 

Allegan, Oct 1843 
Allegan , Sep 6, 1848 
Allegan, Aug 1850 
Allegan, Aug 1850 
Otsego, Sep 1836 
Otsego, Sep 1836 
Allegan, Oct 1836 
Allegan, March 1838 
l4atson, Sep 1840 
Allegan, Sep 1, 1844 
Allegan, July 4, 1836 
Allegan 
Allegan, June 25, 1836 
Al legan, June 25, 1837 
Allegan, Oct 15, 1844 
Allegan, 1837 
Allegan, Aug 1836 
All egan, 1838 
Trowbridge, Oct 1845 
Allegan, May 1846 
Allegan, Feb 6, 1837 
Gun Plain, Dec 1835 
Allegan, Apr 1834 
Otsego 
Allegan, Sep 10, 1836 
Allegan, Sep 1846 
Allegan, May 19, 1836 
Allegan, June 10, 1847 
Allegan, June 1836 
Otsego, Jan 11, 1833 
Allegan, Oct 10, 1836 
Allegan, Apr 22, 1835 
Allegan, July 28, 1838 
Otsego, July 7, 1835 
Gun Pl ain 
Wayland, April 1846 

Allegan, Nov 4, 1839 
Allegan, Nov 4, 1839 
Allegan, Oct 4, 1837 
Gun Plain, Nov 1835 
A 11 egan 1836 
Gun Plain, Nov 1835 

Contributed by CarL A. Patin 
CONFUSED FIGURING DATES? THE END OF THE CENTURY APPROACHES~ 

RESIDENCE 
@ SIGNING 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Otsego 
Otsego 
Watson 
Watson 
Hopkins 
Allegan 
Allegan 

Ganges 
Ganges 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Tr01~bri dge 
Pine Pl.ai ns 
Pine Plains 
Allegan 
Trowbridge 
Otsego 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 
Allegan 

Allegan 
A 11 egan 
~Iatson 

Alle9an 
Allegan 
Allegan 

Most people are confused about t he calendar system now in universal. use. It is referred to as the Gre
gorian calendar and will remain accurate for several thousand years in the future. It needs, however, an 
occasional adjustment, and this occurs at the end of each century in years ending with 00 . 

The first year, the year traditionally looked on as the year of Christ's birth and the year upon which 
our calendar is based, was year one. The tenth was year ten, and was the last yea1: of the firs·t decade. 
The first year of the second decade was year eleven. Therefore, 1983 is the third year of the ninth decade 
of the twentieth century, and the year 2000 will be the last year of the tenth decade of the twentieth cen
tury -- NOT the beginning of the twenty-first century as is commonly assumed. 

Every four normal years an ~tra day is added at February 29, leap year, but this ~s an imperfect ad
justment. In 100 years the calendar gets a little out of t,~hack and it is adjusted by omitting leap year at 
the end of each century, years ending in 00. But even this centennial adjustment is not perfect, so in all 
years evenly divisible by 400 an ~caption is made and the leap year remains. Therefore, our leap year cycle 
is consistent for the years 1904 through the year 2096, and the upcoming end of the millennium, year 2000, 
IS A LEAP YEAR. 

If you will look at a continuous caJ.endar you will see that t:b.e leap year cycle breaks at 1800, 1900, 
and 2100. This indicates the omission of leap year at those times. But note, the leap year cycle does not 
break at the year 2000, indicating that the year 2000 is a leap year and does continue the four-year leap 
year sequence. 
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" AND THY WILL BE DONE 11 

Genealogy has become my avocation . My family is becoming used to the idea that 
our future vacations will be spent near family cemeteries and state archives. I hope 
my children will treasure my research. I hope they will pass it on to their children. 
I hope my great-grand children will keep up the records. However, I know that 
interest in "family" often skips a generation or tw·o. There is a distinct possibility 
that my research will be "forgotten11

, 

The Central Florida Genealogical and Historical Society is teaching us, via work
shops, how to gather, keep, preserve, organize and publish our family histories. 
After we have written and published our history and given it to various libraries, 
how can we guarantee that our descendants will know· where it is? 

A simple legal document that most of us have, can 
genealogists all the clues necessary to find our work. 
It is the same document that we often send away for to 
Yes, a WILL. 

be used to save for future 
What is this simple document? 

prove kinship and death dates. 

What would your reaction be if you received a will that went something like this: 

1, Kath!z.yn La Yl.do n S.ti..Jz.k., daug h;teJt o 6 MthW!. Hill Lo rr.do n and 
Romarr.a Kath!z.yn Vo nneU.y

1 
waA bonn Augu.o.t 16 1 1 8 51 -<.n VW!.ham 1 

VU!tham County, No!Lth Ca~toUrr.a . I maltlt-<.e.d RobeJt.t Ha.lllrMon 
S.ti..Jz.k. on Oc:tobeJt 28 1 1812, bt MaA..:ti.arr.d, 0Jta.nge. County, F.to!t-<.da. 
RobeJt.t .U .the. .bon o6 RobeJt.t Lue.deJt Stiltk. and Ruth B.ta.nc.he. 
Wood. Robeht ~ bo!tn Janua~ty &, 1839 ~n Oltianda, Okange. 
County, Flo!t-<.da. OW!. .60M Me. RobeJt.t Be.n..ja.mi..n. S.ti..Jz.k. bonn 
June. 30, 1814 and John Vaniet S-~k. bonn Ma~tc.h 11 1871 -<.rr. 
0Jta.nge. County, F.to!t-<.da. 

Well, if you're anything like me you 1 ld be SCREAMING, LAUGHING, CRYING, and 
SHAKING WITH EXCITEMENT! What a gold mine of genealogical information is contained 
in that simple preamble. 

This gives you an idea of what you can include in your will . Don't forget that 
you could mention the societies you belong to; i.e., DAR, UDC, SAR, Colonial Dames, 
C.F.G.&H . S., and any family associations you belong to. You can also say where you 
sent copies of your work; i.e., Orlando Public Library, DAR Library in Washington, 
Library of Congress, and Salt Lake City. 

This is no guarantee that a descendant will be interested in genealogy, but if 
they are, your will could provide them with the vital key to all the work you've done. 

AMEN 
Thank you Kate Stirk 

For Scottish researchers - The congregation of St. Paul's Episcopal 
Church in Edinburgh was made up of those w~ho left St, Giles Cathedral 
with the Bishop of Edinburgh in 1689 , when the Episcopal (the 
Anglican) Church was disestablished for its Jacobite allegiance and 
refusal to accept William of Orange as rightful king of the Stuart 
line~ The present church, built in 1883, stands on the site of the 
wool store where the congregation worshipped for nearly 200 years. 
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JACOB PETRI - PASSPORT TRANSLATION 

The following passport translation of Jacob Petri was located last summer by his 
great granddaughter, Wanda Petre Moore Willey in the library at Ravenna, Ohio . 
She discovered Laura Petre Fox only a few weeks before this as one of her long 
lost cousins after learning that all of her great grandfather's brothers and 
sisters had remained in the Portage County area wbtere the family fir st set tled . 
In 1851 Jacob Petri migrated westward into Steuben County, Indiana where he 
lived until his death in 1895 . 

Most of the information contained in the translatlon was already known to his 
great granddaughter, except the most important fac: t s: his birthplace, place of 
resi dence and his personal description - a two year search . 

However, since the discovery ,of the passport translation, Wanda Petre Moore \-Tilley 
has made the acquaintance of another cousin with whom she has been corresponding. 
The new-found cousin is a resident of Cleveland, Ohio and is the proud possessor 
of t he original passport, plus the old trunk their great grandmother brought from 
Germany , her linens and a great many more family t:reasures. 

The passport was translated from German to English by Dr. Norvel Rein . 

Police of the Kingdom: Kingdom of Bavaria, Distric t of the Rhine. 
The Royal Bavarian Government of the District of the Rhine requests 
all civil and military authorities of fore i gn states, under promise 
of complete reciprocity, to allow the bearer, Jakob Petri, black
smith a native of Pirmasens, dwelling and domiciled in Charleschwei
ler who is admitted into France by way of Strassbourg on matters of 
family and business, to pass u n hindered, and to grant also the pro
tection and assistance that may be necessary. The present pass is 
valid for one year . Issued at Speyer the first of February, 1831 . 
The signature could not be read but the pass was issued by the 
Roya l Commissioner General and presiding officer of the government 
and the final signature was that of one Berschlau. 

Mr . Petri was described as being six feet in height, gray eyes, 
brown hair and beard, healthy complexion and 44 years of age . 

There are a number of stamps and endorsements in French to show 
t hat he apparent ly boarded ship at Le Havre on the 22nd April, 1831. 
Part of the name of the ship is obscured but is be l ieved to be the 
Caroline c. Peterby. 

Mr. Petri, his wife and five children, departed for the United 
States and while on the high seas became sick and died . He was 
buried at sea. Sometime after arriving in the U, S., Mrs. Petri 
remarried, marrying a Mr. Zimmer. 

ContributE~d by Wanda Petre Moore Willey 
+-++-++++++-++-++++-++-++-++-++++++-++++-++++++++-+ 

RECONS-TRUCTED BIRTH CERT!PI·CATE- If you need proof of age, or c i tizenship, and 
do not have a birth certificate or other evidence, you may obtain validating 
information from the U. S. Census Bureau . It may be possible to obtain similar 
information for persons other than yourself . . . check this point out wi th the 
Census Bureau . For yourself, you wil l need names of your parents, location in 
time, and other detai l s . Wr i te for an application fo rm to: U. S. Census 
Bureau, Department of Commerce, Pittsburg, Kansas 66762. Complete the form and 
return it with $12 . 00 in the form specified . 

Thank you , Clifton 0. Duty 
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SMOTHERMAN AND RELATED f AMILIES 
Every family historr cont~ins pt least one story of a lost fortune ~ 

This one has been handed down in my husband's family fo~ years. What 
makes it particularly inte.resting is the large number of names and 
dates it contains. To my knowledge no one has ever done any research 
to find out whether any of it is true. However a cursur y search of 
Middle Tennessee marriage records shows that some of it is true . For 
example, John Smotherman and Polly Edwards were married in 1829, 
although in Williamson rather than Rutherford County. 

We have a notebook full of information en the SMOTHERMAN AND RELATED 
FAMILIES. Tt is not indexed, but anyone interested is welcome to 
look through it. 

The following account has been copied verbatim. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * 
We are the descendants of Thomas Hall the owner of this 77 acres of land and Man
hattan Island. Which he came in perishen of by grant from the English Government 
and the King of England and the Dukes of York. About the year 1642 this grant has 
been cernfumed about the 4 times as it has been handed down from time to time 
first to Thomas Edwards 1st. Next to his Robert Edwards 1st. Next to Robert 
Edwards son Thomas Edwards II. Next to his son Robert Edwards 2nd whom leased it 
for the term of 99 years to George and John Cruger and at the end of the 99 years 
said land all of its emprenements was to revert to Robert Edwards heairs which 
would be descendents of his brothers and sister which are names in the least. 
Robert Edwards 2nd that gave the lease never was married . 
I know this land is there. I know it is ours by right but what the court will do 
I can't say the Trenty Churcheaper ratiar is getting 7 mi l l ion dollars a year 
incomb off this land. We have got to fight dollars to get but all we can do is try 
and trust to God to give us justice. 
In about the year of 1660 Elicebeth Hal l the only chi l d of Thomas Hal l married 
Thomas E. Edwards lst a Captian of the ship Sacity. Had a son horned to them 
refered to as Robert Edwards 1st. Thomas Hail died in the year of 1669. Without 
convaing away daughter Elizabeth Hail the only child and heair he had at l aw. 
Robert Edwards 1st married Margarett Cueling. 
Robert Edwards 1st and his son Thomas Edwards 2nd lived on this Hail land from 1695 
unto 1702 and paid taxie on it. 
Thomas Edwards lst died about the year of 1705 and the Hail farm descende to his 
son Robert Edwards lst. Robert Edwards lst wend back to Wails about the year of 
1704 taken his son Thomas and his second wife Juth Masston whom he married June 13, 
1696. He died in Wails about the year 1738 leavi ng his son Thomas Edwards 2nd his 
only hei r by l aw. 
Thomas Edwards 2nd married Isabelle Danning March 12, 1714. They had 8 ch i ldren 
borned to hem. Robert Edwards 2nd Refered to Borned 1716. 

Joshna Edwards borned 1717 William Edwards born 1720 
Thomas Edwards borned 1723 Leonard Edwards born 1725 
John Edward born 1727 Jacob Edwards born 1729 
Martha Edwards born 1731 

Robert Edwards Thomas Edwards oldest son died without isher. Thomas Edwards 2nd 
died in Wails about the year of 1781. Oct. 21, 1664 Thomas Hail taken his oath of 
allegience to the English of New York and became a subject of the dukes of York and 
the King of England and there by confirmed and cannerserning to his and his heirs 
his property right of roalestate of Manhattan Island 77 acers which now belong to 
the Edwards heirs by inheritance. 
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SMOTHERMAN AND RELATED FAMILIES - continued 

Accordant to my father sta,ternent. We are descend,ent of Thomas Edward 3rd a brother 
of Robert Edwards 2nd. Was John Edwards 2nd fath,er. John Edwards 2nd was a Nepher 
of Robert Edwards 2nd , 

John Edwards 2nd was a son of Thomas Edwards 3rd ,accordant to my father statement . 
Weldon Edwards 1st was a son of John Edwards 2nd. 
Accorden to my father statement and reckords I ha've got the resurch of John Edwards 
2nd . was a son of Thomas Edwards 3rd a brother to Robert Edwards 2nd . John 
Edwards 2nd and his 3 brothers came to America in the latter part of the 1700. 
John Edwards 2nd which my father- said he thought INas married in Wails, he said his 
grandmother, Mandy Malenda Gra,hma was a full blooded Irishman to dry- from Scotland 
she was a Schanch rrish and John Edwards 2nd was ,a Welch Irish from Wails. 
John Edwards 2nd and his 2 brother-s. James Edwards fought in the 1812 war he was 
in the battle of New Orleans , The three brothers drifted from New York to West 
Obine Co . Near Raal Root Lake where John Edwards 2nd bought a Place in Obine Co. 
They came down in middle Tenn. and settle in Williamson Co. and died there all but 
Uncle Thomas Edwards he left to go back to Wails don't know where he went never 
hears of him any more after the death of John Edw;ards (his son Weldon Edwards 1st 
married and went back to West Tenn. and buried in Obine Co.) . My father John 
Jackson Edwards was buried in Obine Co. and his father Weldin Edwards 1st left 
Obine Co. West Tenn. when my father was 2 years o'ld and came back to Rutherford Co. 
Tenn. and later went up to Coffee C0 Tenn and bou~ght a 100 acre of land and lived 
there till about 1864 and then came back to Ruthe1rford Co . Tenn . with his family. 
Whome has live in middle Tenn . all there life. 
Thomas Hall a father of Elizebeth Hail Edwar-ds di12d in New York the year of 1669 . 
Thomas Edwards and his wife Elizebeth Hail Edwards died in Wails the year of 1705. 
Robert Edwards their only heair by law died in Wails 1738. Thomas Edwards 2nd a 
son of Thomas Edwards 3rd and nephew of Robert Edwards 2nd died Oct . 26, 1821 in 
Williamson Co . Tenn. His wife Mandy ·Melendo Graham Edwards died Oct 18th, 1822 in 
Williamson Co. Tenn. 
James Edwards a son of Thomas Edwards 3rd and brother of John Edwards 2nd was 
bornded May the fourth, 1784 married Hanna Dandy IDee. 13 , 1825 in Williamson Co . 
Tenn. Died Apr. 16, 1880 - at the age of 96. 
\~eldon Edwards 1st died in the year of 1885 near ltJoodbury Tenn, 
Racherl West Edwards died in Sept. 1886 in Murfre~esboro, Tenn. 
Melinda Edwards Wright a daughter of Weldon Edwards 1st died in Aug. 1896 in 
March ell ea Tenn. 
Danie Edwards a daughter of Weld0n Edwards 1st died in Nov. 1880 in Marshall Co, 
Tenn. never married. 
William Edwards a son of Weldon Edwards 1st died ·in July 1898 in Murfreesboro, Tenn . 
John W. Edwards a son of William Edwards 2nd died in Nov . 1908 in Marshall Co. Tenn. 
his wife Anna Hays Edwards died about the year of 1901 in Nashville, Tenn. 
John Jackson Edwards a son of Weldon Edwards 1st died March 29, 1926 his wife 
Elizzer married. Edwards died Oct. 3, 1928 in Nashville, Tenn. 
Weldon Edwards Jr . a son of Weldon Edwards 1st di1ed in March 1944 in Doneson Co. 
Tenn. 
Andrew Edwards 1st a son of Weldon Edwards 1st died in the year of 1944 . his wife 
Mattie Wilson Edwards died the year of 1910 in Nashville, Tenn . 
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SMOTHERMAN AND RELATED FAMILIES - continued 
Wi·ll iam Edv-r~rds 2nd was a son Weldon Edwards 1st. ~ohn W'. gdwards was a son 
William Edwards 2nd,_ John Jackson Edwards was -a, son of Weldon Edw-a,rds 1st~ Weldon 
Edwards Jr. was· a son of Weldon Edwards 1st, Andrew- Edwards w-a,s a son of Weldon 
Edwards 1st •. Andrew Edwards Jr. was a son of Andrew· Edwards 1st. 
John Edwards 2nd married Manday Melinda Graham can't tell the date as the family 
bfb1e got burntup in 1887, they had four children borned to them. 

Pheaben Edwards Pollie Edwards Bettie Edwards Weldon Edwards 1st. 
Pheaben Edwards 111arried a Wright had children but ! can't tell where they· are at . 
Bettie Edwa·rds m~rried William Dandry they- had children. One of the Dandry heirs 
live at College ~rove, Tenn. 
Polly Edwards married Jack Smotheman tn Ruthe-r ford Co. Tenn. 
Pheaben Smotherman married Henry Wright in Bedford Co, Tenn. 
John Smotherman marri'ed Sarah Smotherman in Bedfo~d Co . Tenn. 
John Heywood Smotherman married Malendo Harford in Rutherford Co. Tenn. 
Calvin Smotherman married Mendy Melendo Smotherman in Ruther-ford Co. Tenn. 
These are the children of Pollie Edwards Smotherman a daughter of John Edwards . 
Calvin Smotherman a son of Pollie Edwards Smotherman. John Smotherman died. 
Geo. Grenberry Smotherman married h~ye any children, 
Nancy E1iz~beth Smotherman borned O.ct . 18, 1857 married Edd Stem Oct. 20, 1875 had 
5 children borned to them. 
Thomas Greenbe·rry Stem bot"ned May 14, 1877 had 
Robert Lee Stem borned March 30, 1884 
John Wesley Stem borned Aug. 10 , 1887 in Bedford Co ~ Tenn. 
Robert Lee Smotherman borned June 7, 1866 in Bedford Co . Tenn . married Cassie 
Colton she was borned May 18, 1872, 
These are the children of Pollie Edwards Smotherman descendant of John Edwards 2nd. 
Weldon Edwards 1st a son of John Edwards 2nd married Robert West about the year of 
1837 they had 9 children borned to them Names as follows, 

William Edwards 2nd 
Elizabeth Edwards 
Margarett Edwards 

Malendo Edwards 
John Jackson Edwards 3rd 
E1111Ja Edwards 

Weldon Edwards Jr. 
Danie Edwards 
Andrew Edwards 1st 

William Edwards married Lavle Carter in Coffee Co. Tenn they had 4 children born 
to them ~ Sarah Francis Edwards; Nercie Edwards; John W. Edwards 4th; Laula Edwards 
Sara Francis Edwards married Thomas Pitts had 5 children born to them. 

Allen Pitts; Ernest Pitts ; Beulah Pitts; Robert Pitts; James Pitts 
Allen Pitts married Sallie Rayner in Rutherford Co. Tenn . 
Robert Pitts married Perl Vaden wife No . 1 had 2 children by her , Wife No. 2 did 
not have any children , Wife No. 3 he married Opherla Edwards a daughter of Weldon 
Edwar-ds Jr, 
John W. Edwards 4th a son of William Edwards 2nd married Anna Hays in Rutherford Co . 
Tenn . they had 2 children borned to them. Dee Edwards; Lillie Edwards 
Lillie Edwards married Everett Pitts her first cousin. 
Laula Edwards mar ried 1st time William Smi·th they had one child borned to them , 
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SMOTHERMAN AND RELATED FAMXLIES - continued 
Maggie Smith she is married 
Laula Edwards Smith married a Brown 2nd time but has no children by him these are 
the descendants of Will iam Edwards a son of Weldon Edwards 1st. 
Everet Pitts married Little Edwards a daughter of John W. Edwards 4th. 
James Pitts died unmarried. 
Beulah Pitts married Thomas Henn.essey in Burmingham Ala . These are the descendants 
of Sarah F. Edwards Pitts. 
Nercie Edwards married a Hoover in Coffee Co , Tenn. had one Sarah Francis Hoover. 
She married a Ross. 
Nercie Edwards Hoover married the 2nd time to John Victory, they had 5 children 
borned to them. Lynn Victory; Ernest Victory; John Victory; Mattie Victory she 
married a Ross 
These are the children of Nercie Edwards Victory a daughter of William Edwards 2nd 
a son of Weldon Edwards 1st . 
Elizabeth Edwards a daughter of Weldon Edwards 1st married James Windsett had 3 
children born to them. 

James Vlindsett Jr. ; Babe Wi ndsett; Andrew ~Ji ndsett 
The whole family dead lest no heairs . 
Marg-aret Edwards married Sam \~right 8 children born to them , 

Contributed by Sara Haley Patterson 
@ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ 

GENEALOGY 

I tw~ .that a. genealogy 
Ih h..[ghfty c.a.Ued a. 6a.mUy f:.nee, 
Fon J.JtUhdy Jr.oot-6 mM;t deeply go 
To ma.~e a t)amity even gnaw. 

A Utile :tJtee ;that hlowly gnoW6 , 
A thee ;that no neal .6 ea..o on ~nowh , 
A mag..[c. f:.nee li thui..y h eem-6 ;to be, 
Fan on eac.h bna.nc.h o6 ;tw nugged thee, 
Ne.w bud-6, 6nuli, and dy.£ng .teave-6, 
ill hea..ooM at one .tUne -<.nte.JtWeavu, 

Eac..h genMation on. .the :tJtee 
U..ved aboU-t .U~e you a.n.d me, 
Wene bonn, beloved a b.te.J.JJ.Jed joy 
To pnoud pan~, be .they g~ on boy. 
In. time, .they too gne.w up and wed, 
Made a home, haw thellt fia.mily 6ed . 
U..~e you and me, they had ;th~ c.anu, 
Had 6 oJLnow.o c.a.t.c.h ;them un.awMe.-6; 

Won~ed hand 0oJL th~ d~y bJLead, 
Tha.n~ed God ht the ptta.yV1..6 they J.Ja.J.d. 
Knew wM, wh>)_c..h la.J.d a. heavy ha.nd 
Ac..hoM a. {)aJ.Jt a.nd t)Jr.ui:t6ui.. land. 
The wohld about them evM c..hanged-
Fheedom-6 lo.o,t a.nd fiJr.eedom-6 gained. 
Opphe.J.JJ.J.{.oM they ~e.w ..[n many 6ohrn-6, 
They lived .:l.'luwugh many politic.a.l J.Jtohmh, 
Stead{)a..ot f:.hey ~.:,tood ..[n .th~ belie6 
AUhoug h a C.Oh:t f:.hem muc.h -<.n gh..[efi 
Pnoud mM;t we be ofi f:.ho~.:,e on .the thee 
Who le6t th.J.',6 lega.c..y f:.o you and me. 

ThM t)Jr.om J.J:t:u.Jtdy Jr.oot-6 ;the bha.nc.h.e.o ghe.w, 
E.a.c.h g ene.JUU'i.on .t ea.v.£ng fJtw.J..,t aneUJ, 
To ~.:,.t4.{.ve and wah~ and add ;thea bli 
To ma.~e ;the wohld a. .U;t;Ue mane 6li. 
Ea.c.h U6 e a. h..[).:, ;tony all ill own, 
Genetta.Uon by gen.etta.Uon the thee ha..o ghown , 
The .tltee we c.a.ll a fia.m,Uy -thee, 
Eac.h o6 M ot pant o6 oUh genealogy. Knew joy~.:,, and dayh on bUJ.:,~.:,fiul peac..e, 

Sf:.nuggled too, wah a. .:tax .£nc..nea..o e; 
--*Adtta. Sf:.ohey RA..etveld, U..vehmone, CO 

*A poem w!U.;t;ten by ;the w.{.dow o6 MMjoh..[e Anne Seay'h c.oMin, Vav-ld RA..etveld. 
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Excerpt from the Diary of CARL EUGENE HOLMAN 
Saturday, March 2, 1901 

as he traveled through Florida 

"tolhen 1 woke this morning it was raining hard but it cleared up af1ter a little and we started about 10 o 1 cloc· --.... 
for the drive to Orlando, lvith a span of horses and a two seated canopy top with Cornelius Bell, a bright 
young colored fellow as driver. We got our heavy grips checked to Orlando but 1 forgot to get the checks 
and we had to come back after them, when we had driven about a milt~. The ride was a delightful one , as the 
sun soon came out warm and bright. It is a mostly level country IDld was luxuriant with foliage. At one 
place called Robinson's Spring it was especially beautiful . Palms grew on each side of the road and met 
overhead forming an arched roadway . Went through Longwood, a little t0wn with a few houses and a nice hotel . 
Just south of here are several turpentine stills. The pine trees l1ave a hollow place chopped out in the base 
of each where the sap collects, and it is dipped out and distilled into turpentine. All along the road are 
little mounds of sand made by the burrowing of salamanders, a litt1e reptile , something like a rat, which 
eats the roots of orange bushes and destroys them . 

"\ve stopped at the residence of R. A. Jenkins, a little south of Longwood, whom we found to be very hospi
table. They showed us orange trees, and allowed us to pick oranges from the trees. His grove was entirt ly 
destroyed in the freeze of 1896 and he only has what has grown up since then. They also showed us guava 
bushes on which grows a frui t about t he size of a peach which makes excellent jelly, also nice to eat. Have 
a center similar to a tomato. The cassava is also grown here, a shrub which has roots two to four feet long, 
like a carrot, from which starch is made. I t is also used as a food and is grown in large quantities . The 
comquat is also grown which has a fruit which is bet\veen an orange and a lemon in taste but smaller t han a 
lemon . Took a picture of a group in front of the porch of Mr. Jenkins house consisting of Mr. and Hrs. 
Jenkins, their two daughters Calla Lily and Lida Allen, Mr. and Mrs. J. H. Kirk (from Dayton, Ohio) and 
Cornelius Bell , our driver. Spent an hour there and had a very pleasant visit . 

"We drove through Altamonte Springs, a very pretty place, where th1are is a nice hotel and some fine resi
dences. Then through Maitland where there are a number of fine orange groves which are kept right up to 
shape . An occasional grove of dead trees could be seen where they had been killed by the frost . ive arrived 
in Orlando at four o 1 clock and registered at the Tremont Hotel. O:rlando is a very pretty and thriving tmm 
of about 3500 people and is in the center of a large orange and pineapple district. Between Maitland and 
Orlando we stopped at Winter Park." 

Furnished by his son, Robert A . Holman of Stuart, ~lorida. 

CAN ANYONE FURNISH INFORMATION CONCERNING THE PEOPLE IN THif PHOTOGRAPH? 
WHO WAS THE R. A. JENKINS FAMILY OF LONGWOOD, FLORIDA? WHO WERE ~ffi. AND MRS. J. H. KIRK 
OF DAYTON, OHIO? WHO WAS CORNELIUS BELL OF SANFORD, FLORIDA? 

l_::-April _1_9_8_3---~ 
Contributed by David C. Burnite 
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BARTHOLOMEt·7 WARMAN 

After serving i n the Civil War, Bartholomew Warm~2 had the following information 
written and presented to his family . 

This is to Certify that BARTHOLOMEW WARMAN enlisted from Fayette County, 

Penna., and was mustered into the United States Service at Pittsburgh, 

Penna. , June 19, 1861, as Private to serve for a term of three years in 

COMPANY G - 8th REGIMENT PENNSYLVANIA RESERVE VOLUNTEER INFANTRY, under 

Captains S . D. Oliphant and J. B. Gardner and I.t. Searight and Colonel 

George S. Hays. The Regiment was attached to t:he 2nd Brigade, Reserve 

Corps, Army of the Potomac, and engaged in Duty at Tannallytown, Md., 

Aug. 2 to Oct . 10, 1861, and at Camp Pierpont till March of 1862 . Ad

vances on Mannassas, Va., Mar 10 to 15. Duty at Fredricksburg till June. 

Moved to the White House June 9 to 11. Seven days before Richmond, June 

25 to July 1; battles at Mechansville, June 26 ;; Gaines Mill, June 27; 

Charles City Cross Roads, June 30; Mabern Hill,, July 1; at Harrisons 

Landing till Aug . 16. Gainesville, Aug. 28; Gt:aveston, Aug. 30; South 

Manntain, Md. , Sept . 14; Antietam, Sept . 17; at: Maryland till Oct. 30, 

1862. Fredricksburg, Dec . 12 to 15; Mud March,, Jan 20 to 24, 1863. 

Ordered to Washington, Feb. 6 and duty there and at Alexandria till April 

1864, where he was HONORABLY DISCHARGED Feb. 1~>, 1864. Re- enlisted as 

veteran on Feb. 16, 1864 to serve three years j~n the same Company and 

Regiment under Captain H. C. Davison and Col. S. M. Bailey. Battle of 

the Wilderness, May 5 to 7, 1864. Laurel Hill,, May 8; Spottsylvania, 

May 8 to 15 . He was transferred to COMPANY G -· 191 REGIMENT PENNSYLVANIA 

VOLUNTEER INFANTRY May 15, 1864 under Captain Pl . M. K. Starrie and Col . 

James Carter at the Meldon R.R. where he was CAPTURED Aug. 19, 1864, and 

sent to Libby Prison and Belle Island Prison for six months. Exchanged 

Feb . 12, 1865 . Hatches Run, May 29, 1865; Five Forks , April; SURRENDER 

OF LEE Apr. 9, 1865; finally HONORABLY DISCHAR(;ED near Washington, D.C., 

June 28, 1865 by reason of the close of the War. 

Dedicated by Conrade Warman to the memory of hls wife EMMA and presented 
to children Bartholomew, James, Ida, Mollie and Elizabeth, April 1875. 

(What this record does not say is that while he was held prisoner for 
six months his pay was withheld due to the fact that he was not en
gaged in fighting the enemy.) 

Contribut e d by Bonnie Lee Warman Ward 

A A A A A a A x A A a A a A A A A k A A A A A A 
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OLD CEDAR KEY CEMETERY 
Cedar Key , Florida 

Estab , 1845 

ANDREWS, Margreat Nov. 14, 1857 ~ Nov. 11, 1882 
BARNES, Charley A, Dec. S, 1865 - June 28, 1883 
BOZEMAN, Justine Tnfant d/o W. A. & Nora Bozeman 

Nov . 6, 189? ... Apr. 7,1892 
BOZEMAN, Luke Dec . 28, 1827 ~ Sept, 12, 1883 
BOZEMAN 1 ·MaTy E. d. May 23, 1892 age 62 yrs. 
BRUSH, Elizabeth Aug. 18, 1856 ~ Sept. 20, 1882 
CARTER, JohnS. Feb. 3, 1861 ~ Sept. 19, 1881 
CAULDEN, Eugenia d/o E. S, & S. J. Caulden 

Aug, 27, 1886 -Nov, 2, 1886 
CORRIGEN, John Owen s/o E. J, & Mary 

Nov, 13, 1880 - Jan . 21, 1891 
CORRIGEN, Margaret Nov. 2, 1807 - Apr, 1881 
CREVASSE, Mrs. Abi1een d/o A. M. Crevasse (sic) 

Mar. 25 , 1851 ~ Dec. 12, 1877 
DILLINGHAM, Elizabeth w/o Edward D. July 10, 1844 -Aug. 31, 1877 
EDWARDS, Louisa J. w/o S , A. Edwards July 13, 1829 M June 9, 1881 
FAGAN, Isabelle Nov. 25, 186? -Mar. 19, 1887 
FAGAN, Mary J. June 25, 1861 - Apr, 10, 1896 
GEROCK, Gilbert Nov. 1881 ~ Jan. 1882 s/o J. H, & Annie 

HUDSON, Bertie d/o Roe & Linda Dec. 4, 1891 - Mar. 21, 1916 
HUDSON, E. French s/o Roe & Linda Dec, 4, 1891 - Oct. 26, 1911 
HUDSON, J, R. Feb . 16, 1835 - Jan. 5, 1883 
LASTINGER, Ethel E. Jan. 26, 1890 - Oct. 16, 1894 
LEWIS, Georgia E. w/o J. B. Lewis May 1 1 1857 - Mar. 5, 1884 
LEWIS, Wm. Jones s/o J. B, & Georgia Mar , 2, 1884 - June 15, 1884 
PARR, Matilda Feb. 15, 1832 ~Apr. 9, 1886 
SCHMIDT, Mary M, w/o Henry C. Schmidt Feb, 22, 1845 -Apr , 13, 1890 
SMITH, Carrie Belle Feb. 6, 1893 - May 8, 1894 
STAPLETON, D. Alexander Sept. 16, 1869 ~ Oct. 13, 1897 
STAPLETON, Eliza A. Sept. 18, 1836 - Sept , 18, 1896 

Abstracted by Mary Jane Knisely 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
AMSTERDAM is the capital of the Netherlands. The assumption is 
sometimes that The Hague with its activities is the capital. This 
is not so. 
Jan van der Heyden , a painter, was also an inventor. As such, his 
street-lanterns made Amsterdam the first city to have them , and so 
became known on the con t i n en t a s t he c i t y of 1 i g h t s . I n 1 6 8 3 , 
there were no less than two thousand three hundred and eighty 
lanterns which could be 1 it within a quarter of an hour. 
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LeFevre Heritage 

My great grandfather was John Stark, born in Hesse, Darmstadt, Germany about 
1817, coming to America as a young man, and on February 10 , 1846 married 
Rachel Lefever (LeFevre), a descendant of a very old and prominent Pennsyl
vania family, in York, PA, In the next eight years they had eight children, 
four of whom died very young, the oldest of whom was John Thomas Stark , my 
grandfather. 

Both of my great grandparents had died before I was born and I do not remember 
hearing anything about them while I grew up in York . Recently I acquired a 
book entitled THE PENNSYLVAN IA LE FEVRES , and there, lo and behold!, was 
"Rachel LeFevr~born Mar 1B29,d 30 Nov 1903 , m 1846, John Stark''. 

The book traces Rachel's ancestry back to Mengen LeFevre, born 1510 in 
Lorraine, France. Let me share a few highlights from the book. Mengen 
LeFevre was enabled by Royal Duke Antoine, the "Good Duke of Lorraine" and 
granted a Coat-of-Arms which was registered in 1543. Mengen's son John was 
born about 1540 in Lorraine, France; John in turn had a son Philip born about 
1574 in Valley of the Venne, France. Philip ' s son Andrew was born near Chateau, 
Chinen, France about 1604. Andrew and his wife were Huguenots, of whom it was 
said "Having walked before God in Christian simplicity, and performed their 
duty, they died at a good old age'', leaving five sons. 

Abraham, first son of Andrew LeFevre was born about 1632 near Strasburg in 
France and married about 1658 . He , together with his wife and six children, 
being French Huguenots, were martyred after the revocation of the Edict of 
Nantes in 1685 . Only Isaac , the third son, a boy of sixteen, escaped to 
Bavaria and later came to America. 

Isaac was born 26 March 1669 near Chateau-Chinon, in the Valley of the Venne 
in France. He married Catherine Fuehre of Landau, France in Bavaria, Germany 
about 1704. Isaac and Catherine with several small children settled in 
Pennsylvania and prospered, owning about 1500 acres of land at the time of his 
death 1 October 1751. Isaac is known as the founder of the Pennsylvania 
family of LeFevres. 

Isaac and his son Philip lived and worked in Lancaster County, PA. Philip's 
son, Jacob, was a minor under fourteen years of age when his father died, and 
it was in the spring of 1774 that he, Jacob, moved to York County, PA. Twice 
married, Jacob and his second wife, Catherine Peterman LeFevre, became the 
parents of John LeFevre on 29 November 1783. John married Catherine Hammer 
15 February 1807 and their sixth child, Rachel, was my great grandmother, 
married to John Stark. 

Our American ancestor, Isaac, was able to save out of his wrecked home only 
his father's Bible, published in Geneva in 1608. The Bible was saved from 
destruction because Isaac's mother had concealed i t in a loaf of bread. When 
Isaac died in his 83rd year, this Bible was placed in the 1 ibrary of the 
Lancaster County Historical Society, Lancaster, PA. 

From: "The Pennsylvania LeFevres 11
; George Newton LeFevre and Franklin D. LeFevre 

Contributed by Ruth S. Burnite 
+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + 

A German, Johannes Gutenberg, is credited with being the f irst 
European to print from movabie type, and therefore has the best 
claim to be considered the inventory of printing . The first 
printed book, the Bible, came from his press around 1455. 
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Genealogical Abstract of A Standard History of Freemasonr~ in the State ofNe~1 York, Vol. II 
by Peter Ross, LL.D .• c. 18 9 

Other than the information listed below, this book also includes l odge, Chapter, Council, Commandery, and 
Scottish Rite Bodies as wel l as biographical data (some of it extensive) on indiv idual Masons in the 
greater New York area in 18g9: 

NAME BORN MARRIED AND/OR ADDITIONAl:.. INFORMATION 
ABEL, Joseph P. 

ABBOTT, Charles Edward 

AckER, Augustus 

ACKER, Edward A. 

ACKER, Joseph B. 

ACKERMAN, E. B. D, V. s. 
ACRITELLI, Peter Paul 

ADDA , Pac1 fo 

AFFLECK, Stephan D. 

AGNEW, Samuel 

ALLEN, Austin E. 

ALLEN Ira A. M.D. 

ALLEN, W1lliam J. 

ALLERS, D. Charles 

AloNso, Mateo 

ALSDORF, John Dr. 

AMBLER, A 1 f red S. D1·. 

ANDERSON, A. N. 

ANDERSON, George W. 

ANDREWS, Wi ll iam H. 

ANTON, Edward 

ARNOLD, lhlliam A. 

ARNSBERGER, Theodore 

ARTHUR, Matthew 

ASWORTH, Edmund S. 
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Brooklyn, Dec. 3, 1852 

S. Londerry, VT 
March 27, 1859 

NYC Nov. 30, 1862 

Baste, Sw1tzerland 
Jan. 30, 1849 

New Bruns1~i ck, NJ 
Apr. 5, 1856 

NYC Nov. 1 o, 1 868 
Acri, Prov. of Cosenze, 

Italy, Jan. 19, 1873 
Alexandria, Egypt 1869 

NYC Oct. 25, 1843 

Co. Antr1m, Ireland 
June 19, 1813 

Hoboken, NJ 
Sept. 20, 1860 

Boyntonv1lle, NY 
May 27 , 1865 

Berkshire, England 
March 12, 1854 

Brooklyn May 28, 1859 

Spa1n, Dec. 21, 1852 

Ulster Co., NY 
Au~. 1 g , 1842 

Sweden Sept. 23, 1866 

NYC Sept. 3, 1836 

New Haven, Conn. 
April 18, 1849 

Ida M. PECKMAN (Norwich, Conn.) 1880; 
2 children : Accountant-Western Union, 
Merchant Tail or . 

Merchant at 236 8th Ave., NYC 

moved to Staten Is land 1879; m. Carr1e 
ALMSTEADT (b . Staten Is,) 1883; 3 daus., 
1 son; 1883 adm. to the Bar 

Columb1a Law School; consult1ng lawyer 

Operative Masonry bs. 

Moved to Brooklyn at age 6 
Came to U.s. 1n Jan 1884; Banki ng bs. 

Wrote , spoke, d1d bs. in 5 languages ; 
bkkper 

(Desc. from Scotch-lrlsh & Scott1sh 
stock); Ci vil War : Hawkin's Zouaves, 
Co. F.; Printer, stationer; Firm: 
S. D. Affleck & Son 

Em1g, 1872; Clerk, hotel bs. 

NGSNY; engmeer 

Capt. in Bnt. Vol. Army; e1mg. to U.S. 
1887; m. Lillian A. REYNOLDS (England) 
Sept. 27, 1887; Issue: Florence, 
Cuthbert, Lillian, Rot 

m. Margaret KLEINSCHEIT (:Brooklyn-Ger. 
Desc.} Issue; Walter Charles, Florence 
Emily, Charles Walter 

1866 moved to Havann~ Cuba; 1870 came to 
America; 1893 opened his own cigar 
manufactory 

(of Holland and Huguenot stock) 
pharmacy and practice of medicine 

Rena CUMMINGS (Fall River, Mass); 1 dau . 
te 1 egt·aph bs. 

m. Anna 14. HACKMAN June, 1:865; l dau . , 
Hattie (theatrical profe·ssion); 
engraver-Irish-comic vocalist 

{his family settled at Fannington, Conn. 
in 1640); (His father wa:s Horace 
Andrews, practicing La1~y,er); (His 
Grandfather was Prof . E. A. Andrews); 
Lawyer 

Requested t hat nothing but Masonic data 
be listed 

Brooklyn (within old Carpenter ; paint manu. 
boundaries) April 2, 1862 

Kudesheim on the Rhine, Came to NY in 1873; cafe m•Jner No. 2 
Germany, Oct. 29, 1864 Union Square 

lancashire, England 
March 23, 1862 

- 15 -

1872 emig. Oswego, Toronto, Canada, then 
t o NYC· Pelhan Hod Elevator Co. 
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NAME 
ATKINS, John 

BACH, Albert 
BACKMAN, Charles D. 
BADER, George D. 
BAEHSER , Frank 

BAGLIVI, Pasguale M.D. 

BAKER, Henry A. M. 0. 

BAU1FORD, Thomas 

BALSION, J. Rarr1s 

BANKS , Dav1d 

BANKS, Jesse L. 

BARBER, George 5. 

BARNES, Freder1ck D. 

BASILEA, A. 
BATHER , W1ll1am T. 
BAUMAN, Joseph w. 
BAUMGARTER, Jacob 

BEATTY, Claud1us F. 

BECKER, George 

BEDILL, Stephen C. 
BEHSMANN, George 

BEINERT , Charles 

BELKNAP, John G. 

BENDER, Charles 
BENHAM, James T. 

BENNETT, Archibald G. 

BENNETT, Ruloff R. 

BENSON, l~i 11 i am H. 
BENTE, John Fr. Nicolaus Aug. 

BERAN, Henry J. 
BERG, Frederick J. H. 
BERLE, Adolph William M. D. 
BERRYMAN, Wilson 

BEST, Lyman A. 

BETTCKE, George 

Buried Treasures 

BORN 
London, England 

Nov. 21 , 1870 
NYC Dec. 28, 1854 
Geneva, NY June 3, 1849 
Dec. 16 , 1856 
Walderstadt, wurtemberg , 

Germany, May 15, 1850 
Sa lerna, Italy 

July 18, 1864 
Rochester , NV 

Ja.n. 2', 1870 
England, June 7, 1859 

NYC July 4, 1856 

NYC Dec . 25 , 1827 

Greenf1eld All I , Conn. 
Dec . 6, 1865 

Guelph , Ontario, Canada 
~1a r . 17, 1855 

Oub l1 n, Ireland 
May 6, 1848 

Italy, Oec . 8, 1867 
Brooklyn Dec. 25, 1861 
Wurtemberg , Germany 

Sept. 27 , 1838 
Stamtembuhl, Germany 

Oct. 13, 1831 
Langford Co., Ireland 

June 6, 1831 

Rosberg, Prov. of Aesse
Naussau, Germany 
Oct. 5, 1821 

MARRIED AND/OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
Accountant and Mercantile mangr. 

Lawyer 
Painter and decorator 
Hotel bs. 
Came to U.s. 1883; tnter1or Decorator 

Un1V . of Naples 

Grad. 1891 Onw. of Ca hf. 

m. Ida E. SAUVAN (Mornsana) Apr. 25, 1880; 
Undertaker 

Columb1a Law School-.grad 1876; NGSNY 8th 
Reg , m. dau of Judge A. J. PROVOST: 
resided Flushing-Queens; Sec. & Treas. 
William P. MILLER 

(desc. from Rev. hero, Oav1d Banks-fr1end 
of Gen. Washington); His father m. dau. 
of Paul B. LOYD); Law publishing firm 

m. Fanny El1z. BURR (Freeport, L.I.) 1n 
1892; worked for Ronalds & Johnson Co. 

settled NV 1875; m. Em11y BLADEs (York
shire, England) on May 8, 1878 

Var1ed employment 

Res1ded w. 4th st. NYC, bookkeeper 

Settled NV 1862; manu. of m1neral water 

Settled NY 1851 ; Barber 

at 17 ran away and settled 1n NYC, 1848; 
m. ( 1) Mary E. BOWROSAN in 1852 - 3 
children; (2) Jane CLYDE 

em1g. 1847; baker 

Brooklyn, NY June 30, 1858 m. 1889 Augusta E. PRESTON 
Holste1n, Germany em1g. NYC 1860; wholesale coal bs . 

July 2, 1842 
Staten Island July 7, 1857 

Oak Hill, Sand Lake , 
Rensselaer Co. , NY 
April 1 , 1833 

Bavar ia, June 6, 1845 
Glen Cove, Long Island 

Jan. 7, 1862. 
Ecclefeehan, Dumfriesshire, 

Scotland, Ju ly 14,1866 
Jamaica Co. of Kings, Long 

Island NY March 17, 1837 
NYC Oct. 9, 1855 
Breman, Germany 

Aug. 19, 1836 
Brooklyn Feb. 21, 1862 

NYC, May 16, 1861 
Co. Londonderry, Ireland 

Oct. 21, 1841 
Hornellsville, NY 

Au . 20, 1862 
Hamburg, Germany 

May 1, 1858 

- 16 -

m. (1} 1878 Barbara SEAFER d. 1881; 1ssue 
Bernard, Bertha, Charles (2) Rose FUCHS 
(German), 1 ssue: Rosa, Emil , Henry, 
t~ary, David 

m. Clotilda Marie ~ARBOO, 1866; Issue: 
Frank, Anna (Mrs. John FRANKLIN); 
resided Port Richmond; Carpenter, 
en ineer, miller 

Emig. NYC 1857; barber 
Import/export bs. 

emig. to Brooklyn 1886 ; Blacksmith 

Livery Stable 

Hotel bs . 
m. in Breman in 1860, 5 children; cigar 

manu f. 
manuf. of ice 
1868 came to US; Cigar Manuf. 
att. med school in Germany 
Co. G. 32nd Reg; Auditor & Special Deputy 

Surveyor of t he Port of NY 
grad. Cornell 1888 

1877 went to Cuba; 1878 settled in NY; 
m. Gretchen HANSEN (Germany) 1880; 
resided in Stapleton; cigar-manu. 
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NAME 
BETZ, John H. 

BEVAN, Joseph H. 
BEYEA, George D. 

BISNETT , Arthur J. 

BISSINGER, Charles F. 

BLACK, Robert A. M. D. 
BLAISDELL, Edward K. 

BLATCHFORD, Charles D. 
BLEIER, Ignatz 

BLOHM, Edward E. 
BODINE, Benjamin J. 

BONNINGTON, John H. 
BOSCHER, John 

BRADBURN, Stewart R. 

BRANNING, Arthur L. 

BRANTINGHAM, Guy S. 

BREITKOPF, Joseph 

BRENDEL , Michael 

BRENNER, Charles Rudolph 

BRENNER, Christophe 
BREWSTER, James L. 

BRINKERH FF, Seba 

BROAKER, frank C.P.A. 

BROCKWAY, Horace H. 

BROGAN, John J. 
BROWN, Eugene 

BRO\m , Henry s. 

BROWN, Edmund Capt . 

BROWN, J. 
BROWN, •homas Allston 

BORN 
Fleiden, Prov. of Hesse

Naussau Prussia 
NYC, Nov. 8, 1849 
Carbondale, PA 

April 12, 1853 
Fulton, Orlane Co . , NY 

March 26, 1868 
Boston, Mass. 

Aug. 14, 1865 

Winterport, ME 
Oct. 21, 1865 

NYC, Nov. 4, 1867 
Pil sen, Bohemia 

Jan . 1, 1851 

NYC, Jan. 23, 1862 
Staten Is . , Jan. 7, 1848 

NYC Dec. 1851 
Hamburg, Germany 

May 3, 1860 
Brantford, Ontario 

Feb . 7, 1856 
Great Barrington, Bershire 

Co., Mass 
Springfield, Sangamon Co . , 

I 11 . , Aug . 5, 1858 

Alsace, Jan. 16, 1859 

Baden, Germany 
June 6, 1850 

Germany, Nov. 20, 1852 

Germany, May 13, 1844 
Brockport, Monroe Co., NY 

Dec. 25, 1839 
Eng ewood, NJ 

Aug. 22 , 1833 
Millerstown, Perry Co., PA 

March 16 , 1863 

NYC, 1844 
Troy, NY, 1852 

Pine ~lead ow near New 
Hartford, Conn. 
Aug. 5, 1852 

Rahway, NJ , July 5, 1837 

England. Apr il 2, l860 
Jan. 16, 1836 

Newburyport, Mass. 

MARRIED AND/OR ADDITIONAL~ INFORMATION 
1866 came to NY opened a h1ote1 

cooaer 
Pru entia 1 Ins . Asst. Supe·rv. 

Printer, NY Herald 

m. 1886 Clara P. COURTNEY 
Issue; Hazel 

(Father, Robert Black) 
Resided Brooklyn 

Wall st . 

(Staten Js.) 

Univ. of Wurtzberg, Germany; 1874 settled 
in NYC; 1876 Newark, NJ; 1878 Pharmacist 
No. 89, Ave. C 

Civil War Bat. C. 3rd u.s. Art; Super. of 
Poor 

State Legislator, Broker 
not m.; owner of store at 132 6th Ave. 

Settled in NY 1874; employ1~d by R. G. 
Dun & Co. 

Telephone Co. 

m. 1879, May THORNE (of Lo1~don), 2 daus.; 
resided W. New Brighton; built trol ley 
system of New Midland Bch. 

Settled in U.S. in 1882; rc=s ided Brooklyn; 
hotel bs. 

emig. with parents as infa,,t to 20th 
Ward of NYC; coppersmith, roofer, 
manuf . of metal laths 

(son of George Adam Brenne1r who came to 
U.S. in 1853); learned machinist trade 
in Hannibal, MO; returned to NY several 
times 

Sette 1n ; c er -later gra1n 

1872 went to work for Metrop. Gas \~orks 
m. Nov. 9, 1865, Mary E. REGER (Wheat

land, NY ; Issue: William E., Sarah R. 

and hay trade 

Old Guard; Treas. of the Garfield Safe 
Dep. Co. 

NY M1lit ia ; NY Pol 1ce Force 
Mercantile bus-518 6th Ave., then 

45 Broad1...a 
Mutual Life Ins. Co. 

Settled in Brooklyn 1845; Civ1l War: 
Ellsworth Zouaves 11th NY Vol.; 
Brooklyn Police Force 

Educ. NYC; tailor 
(maternal grandfather, Rev. Charles 

William mL TON); compiled "History of 
American Stage"; was European traveler 

NOTE: Only the most pertinent genealogical information has been abstracted . Should anyone l,eed the full 
biographical sketch which would include such things as the person's Masonic work, his political 
preferences, his social cl ubs, etc., please contact Andrea H. ~Jhite, 186 D Lake Villa:s, Altamonte 
Springs, FL 32701. 

- to be continued -
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BIBLE RECORD OF THE ISSAC HUGH FAMILY 

Issac Hugh wrote much of his family's record in his Bible which was prl nted In 1719. 

On the first of the blank pages of the Bible, made expressly for family records, is 
the inscription: ''James Smith". It is believed the name is that of the Bible's 
donor, possibly as a wedding present, the name is in a different hand from that of 
Issac whose records start from the time of marriage. The pages of the book measure 
three and a half by six inches. Smith's name fs on an imaginary I ine about one and a 
half inches from the top of the first blank page. 

The lower half is occupied by the following notation: 
"Issac Hugh and Mary Ann Todd entered into matrimony on the 8th 

Issac was born in the year of our Lord 1771, February the 12. 
born Apri I the 15, 1776." 

of August, 1793. 
Ma ry Ann Hugh was 

On the opposite page following, the records start anew and appear as follows: 
"Issac Hugh & Mary Ann Todd entered into matrimony the eighth day of August 

in the year of our Lord one thousand seven hundred and ninety three, I was 
born in the year 1771, the twelfth day of February . Mary Ann 1 my wife, was 
born on Apri I the 15, 1776." 

"O'en Hugh, son of Issac and Mary Ann Hugh was born in the year of our Lord 
one thousand seven hundred and ninety four, the twenty fourth of December 
at I I o' c I ock at night." 

On the following pages are given names of the other chi ldren of the marriage as 
follows: 

"James Hugh, born 8 p.m., December 20, 1796" 

"Jonathan Hugh, born I I a.m., December 17, 1798" 

"Hannah Hugh, born 4 p.m., January 7, 1801" 

" Issac Hugh, born I 0 a.m . , November 29 , 1802" 

"Wi II iam Hugh, born March 17, 1805; died May 8, 1833'' 

"Rachel Hugh, born last of February, 1808; died April 12, 18161' 

"Hiram and Dan Hugh, twins, born August 20, 18101' 

"Moses Hugh, born January 9, 1813" 

''Warren Hugh, born July 16, 1815" 

"John Hugh, born July 17, 1817" 

The father of Issac Hugh came originally from "Burkes" county and when he settled in 
the foothi I Is of the mountains in Fayette County, Penna., he began cultivating an 
area of over I, 700 acres. He reared a I arge fam i I y. Issac's fam i I y were a I I born 
and raised in Fayette County, Penna. The name today is spe I I ed "Hugh" 1 Hughs'' and 
"Hughes". There are many descendents sti I I I iving in the Fayette County area. 

Con.t;r>ibuted by Bonnie Lee War>d 

m m m m m m m m m rn m rn m rn m rn m rn m rn m m 

SPRUCE PINE, N.C . honored Kim McHone b)T being called Kim Thickets, 
but to honor a pine tree which stood for many years it was changed to 
Spruce Pine. 

A pine forest and a girl named Ola created PINEOLA, N.C. 

A brakeman marked the location of a railroad station by handing 
a bandana on a bush. Thus, we have BANDANA, N.C. 
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#83- 1- 1 

QUERIES 

SHEPARD/BRINSON - Who was Mary Shepard's father? She was Adam Brinson, 
Jr's. (1751-1825) wife in NC and GA. 

Reply to: Kathryn L. Stirk, 2840 Euston Road, Winter Park, FL 32789 

#83- 1 - 2 ANDERSON/LA RUE/TARTAR/BURNETT/POINDEXTER/BRIDGES/JEFFERSON/ROUSSEAU/ 
DEITZ/HENDERSON/WOU'E/SHANE - Robert Anderson b. 1794/96 Ne.lson Co., 
KY (?). Who were his parents? He owned slaves in Nelson Co. 1 KY in 
1828~ m. Lucinda LaRue 1826. Lived in IL in 1832; Lived in IA in 1852. 
Children: Elizabeth b. 1827 m. Thomas Tartar 1853; Samuel L.'3Rue b. 1830 
m. Nancy Burnett 1854; John Poinde:Xter b. 1833; Mary b. 1835 m. Thompson 
Bridges 1854; Capt. Thomas Jefferson b. 1837 m. Mary Rousse.'3u 1862; 
Robert b. 1839 m. (1) Eva Deitz (2) Mary Henderson; Lucinda b. 1842 m. 
Dr. J. J. Wolfe 1865; Louise b. 1846 m. Rev. Benjamin F. Sh'lne 1874. 

#83- 1- 3 LEMMON/JONES{R)/SMITH/CARTER/FOSTER/FITZGERALD/MORRISON/WOO,DS/CARLISLE/ 
MARK/VADER/CULVER/BRIDGES - Elias Lemmon b. 1808 MD m. (1) ,Josephine 
Jones or Joner (2) Tecy (Tessica/Teca/Teci) Richardson Smith (3) Ann 
O' Brien Carter. His father was Thomas Lemmon, mother was Comfort 
Foster? Where were they born and were there other children besides 
Elias? Children of Elias & Josephine were Henryetta m. Jesse Fitzgerald. 
Children of Elias & Tecy were Christine b. 1840 m. (1) Reason D. 
Morrison 1861 (2) Enoch Woods; George b. 1842 m. Sarah Rebecca Carlisle 
1864; Henry R. b. 1844 m. (1) Mary E. Mark 1865 (2) Carried Vader 1871; 
Thomas J. b. 1847 m. Mary E. King Godfrey Culver 1911; Micht2el b. 1850 
m. Nancy Bridges 1876; Jacob Hiram b. 1856 (m?). Tecy also had a son 
by 1st husband William Snrith, named John H. Smith b. 1833 m. Kate? 

#83-1-4 BRIDGES/PERRY/YARBERRY(YARBREY)/GIBSON/ANDERSON/DAVIS/WALTEJ~S/PACK/ 
RHINEHART - William Bridges (II?) b. 1798 TN m. 1820 Claibo~rne Co ., TN 
to Sarah Perry b. 1804, dau. of Nathan Perry & Rebecca Yarb«~rry 
(Yarbrey). William's father may also have been named Willi12m? Where 
was he born? Who was his mother? Would also like any infoxmation on 
Nathan Perry and wife Rebecca Yarberry/Yarbrey? Children Ojf William 
Bridges and Sarah Perry were: Thompson b. 1823 m. (1) Nancy Gibson 
1842 (2) Mary Anderson 1854; Nancy b. 1827 m. Joseph B. Dav;is 1843; 
Julius S . b. 1828 m. (1) Edith A. Walters 1851 (2) Cassie W<ti ters 1865 
(3) Phebe Pack 1880 (4) Amanda Rebecca Rhinehart 1886; James b. 1831 
d. 1853; Rachael b. 1835 d. 1852. 

Reply to: Marjorie A. Seay, 409 E. Lake Mary Blvd., Lake Mary, FL 327·~6 

#83- 1- 5 JOURDAN(JORDAN)/CASTELLO/BURNS -Looking for ancestors and descendants of 
Jonas Jourdan (Jordan) Sr. 1 Amelia Co., VA 1775 - Jonas Jow~dan Jr. -
Laurens Co. 1 sc - Autauga Co. 1 AL 1820 - Felix Jordan (son) Lowndes and 
Crenshaw Co., AL 1850-son F. Lawson w. Jordan Lowndes and Crenshaw Co. 1 

AL 1837 - Texas 1874 - Possibility Williamson Co., TX - Bro1';her of 
F . L.W.J. is Turner Elmore Jordan move to Texas about 1872 - Oklahoma 
back to Texas. Two Jordan sisters moved to Texas - Mary (B .. F.) Castello -
Mary (Wm.) Burns . 

Reply to: Allie Jordan Hemingway 1 1140 S. Orlando Avenue, El, Maitland 1 FL 32751 

#83- 1- 6 BRYDIE/BILLUPS/BEDFORD/WOOTTON/STAPLES/BOSWELL/CRADDOCK/MOR<;AN/NEAL/MADDUX 
Seek info. on Brydie family of Lunenburg & Mecklenburg Co., VA. Charles 
Brydie (b. 1777 St. Andrews, Scotland) m. 1805 Jane Flippin Billups 
(b. 1786 dau. of Frances Bedford & John Billups). Their c~ildren: 
Frances Ann (1807-1827) m. 1825 John Taylor Wootton; Alexander Falconer 
Brydie (1808-1839); Charles Brydie (Junior) b. June 14, 1810, d. July 26, 
1891 m. (1) Pamelia Frances Staples in 1832 (2) Susan Boswe~U in 1844 
(3) Sebella S. Craddock; John Billups Brydie (b. 1813); Jami:!S Lat-;rence 
Brydie (b. & a. 1 815 ); Mary Emily Brydie {181.6-1.895) m. Samuel Morgan; 
Martha Jane Brydie (1820-1873) m. Wm. Y. Neal; Robert BedfoJ':d Brydie 
(1824-1886) m. Lucretia F. Maddu~; & George Canning Brydie (1827-1853). 
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QUERIES - continued 

#83- 1-7 STAPLES/HAMILTON/SMITHSON/WILLIAMS/JEFFl~SS/McCUTCHEON/HAWKINS/WOOD/ 
BRYDIE - Need info. on family of Thomas Staples (.will prov. Nov. 1830 
Lunenburg Co., VA) m. (.1) Eliz. Hami'lton (2) 1814 Lunenburg Co., VA, 
Sarah A. Smithson (she d. 1852 Mecklenburg Co. r VA). His children: 
Eli Staples m. 1812 Charlotte Co., VA, Blizabetb Williams; Thomas 
Hamilton Staples m. Eliz. Jeffress as 1st wife, m. (.2) Mrs. Jane C. 
Jeffress McCutcheon; Joshua Staples m. J826 Elmira Jeffress; Judith 
Staples; Eliz. A. Staples m. 1813 Sterl:tng T. Smithson; Susan Staples 
(.m. Wm. Hawkins? ) ; Martha J·, Staples (b " July ll,. 1815r d. Jan. 24, 
1858) m. Jan. 14, 1830 Christopher Wbod1~ Pamelia Frances· Staples (born 
c. 1816, died c. 1843) as hi's 1st wi·fe Charles Brydie (Junior) 1832 in 
Lunenburg Co., VA . 

#83-1- 8 BOYD/GENTRY/PRATT/CALDWBLL/SWISHER/ AMIS - Would like to contact anyone 
researching Boyd's in Williamson Co., TN. My James Boyd d. there 1821 
and his wodow Nancy Gentry Boyd died th1~re 1828. Division of land 
there 1828 to his 10 chi'ldren : Polly Boyd and Samuel Pratt; Abner 
Boyd (m. ca. 1820 Rebecca Caldwell) who later lived in Weakley Co., TN; 
Elizabeth Boyd and James Gibson Swisherl George G. Boyd; Sinia Boyd and 
Henry Harry Swisher; Nancy Boyd and Jonathan Amis; John G. Boyd; and 
three minor children James W. Boyd, Mir<~ L. Boyd and Nicholas H. Boyd. 

#83-1-9 GENTRY/'MAYFIELD/BOYD/BROWDER/NUNN - Wou.ld like to contact anyone 
researching Rev. War soldier Nicholas G1~ntry who died ca. 1782 in Fort 
Nashboro, Davidson Co., TN. His widow Blizabeth m. (2) Isaac Mayfield. 
Children: John Gentry; Nancy Gentry an<i James Boyd of Williamson Co . , 
TN; George Gentry; Nicholas Gentry (Jr.) m. (.1) Sally Browder 1805, 
W111iamson Co., TN (2) Mary Nunn 1818- he d. 1843 Washington Co., TX; 
Samuel Gentry m. Fanny; Janes Gentry. 

Reply to~ Patricia L. Murphy, 121 w·. Minnehaha AVI:!nue, Clermont, FL 32711 

#83-1-10 LAUGHI'NGHOUSE/L~THINGHOUSE - Was John Laughinghouse o f Camden Co . , NC 
the brother of Thomas Laughinghouse, Sr ,. of Beauford Co., NC? Were 
they sons of Andrew Laughinghouse, Jr . of Beauford Co. who died in 
1740? Any information greatly appreciat':ed. 

#83- 1-11 LAUGHINGHOUSE/LATHINGHOUSE - Andrew Lau~rhinghouse was baptised in 
Abingdon Parish Church, Gloucester Co., VA. There are two extant 
copies of the lost register o f the PariBh (1678-1780). Would appreciate 
any information from this register. 

Reply to: Bill Lavinghouse, 636 West Yale Street, Orl ando, FL 32804 

#83-1-12 MOSHER/DEMAS/BENNETT/ANDERSON - Emma F. Mosher, dau. of Abraham Mosher 
and Polly Demas, b. 1866, m. 1890? to O~;car Bennett, d . ? Need proof. 
Resided in Branch Co., MI in 1900 then moved to washington? Emma and 
Oscar had 4 children: Earl F. b. 1891 ; l~lanche B. b . 1893 m. Robert A. 
Anderson; Carl P. b . 1897 and Raymond b .. ? Need additional info. to 
clarify line . 

#83-1- 13 WESTENHOFER/ METZGAR - Charles P. Westenl2ofer m. Ethe~ Mae Metzgar in 
1910 in MI. What; date? Where i n MI? Who were Ethel's parents and 
where was she from? Where was Ethel b01~n? Ethel died in 1911 in MI. 
Where is she buried? 

#83 - 1- 14 CUMMI'NGS/MOSHER- Lewis Alonzo Cummings b. 1854 MI (where?), m. Sarah 
Minerva Mosher c.l875? , d. when? Lewis 11 father's name was Abraham or 
Abram Cummings. Where was Abraham/Abrana born, married, died and where? 
Who did he mar r y? Did Lewi s have any br others or sisters? Dia Abraha.m/ 
Abram have any br others or sisters? 

Reply to: Ralyne E. Westenhofer 5214 Greenway Dritre, Orlando, FL 32805 
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l\IJ\B.~ 

Autauga Co.-19 
Bil:mingham-10 
Crenshaw Co . -19 

AMERICA-S , 14 

CANADA 
Bolton-4 
Brantford-17 
Dumfries- 4 
Gue1ph-16 
Hami.lton- 4 
Ontario-16, 17 
Oswego-15 
Stanbridge-4 
Toronto-15 

COLORAOO 
Livenrore-10 

CONNECTictn'- 4 
Faonington- 15 
Greenfield Hil1-l6 
Lyme-4 
New Hartford-17 
New Have.l'l.-15 
Norfol.k-4 
No.rwich-15 

aJBA-16 
Havanna-15 

EGYPT 
Alexandria-IS 

EN:nAND-11, 16 
Berkshire-15 
Chathanr-4 
Chathamshi.re-3 
J)mharn-4 

Geddents- 4 
Lampert- 4 
I.ancashire-15 
London-16 
Salisbu._ry-3 
Sutton viu.ance-4 
Yorkshire-16 

FLORIDA 
Altarronte Springs-11, 17 
Cassel.berry-2 
C1enront-20 
Lo~-11 
Lake Mary- 19 
Mait1and- ll, 19 
Or1ando-5, 11, 20 
Pobinson ' s Spring-11 
Sanford-11 
Stuart-11 
Winter Park- 11 , 19 

FAANCE-6 
Chateau-14 
Chinon-14 
La.ndau-14 
I.eHavre-6 
Lorraine-? 
Strasburg-14 
Valley of the 

Yonne-14 
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GEOGRAPHICAL INDEX 
GOORGIA-19 

GERMANY-6, 16, 17 
Baden-17 
Bavaria-6, 14, 16 
Bohania-17 
Breman-16 
Charlesclwei1er-6 
Dal::mstadt-14 
F1eiden-17 
~g-16, 17 
Hesse-14 
Hesse-Naussau-16, 17 
Holstein-16 
Kudesheiln on the 

Rhine-15 
Pilsen-17 
Pi.tmasens-6 
Rhine-6 
Rosberg-16 
Speyer- 6 
Stamtenbuhl-16 
Strassbourg- 6 
Wa1derstadt- 16 
\';\Jrtemberg- 1 6 
WUrtzberg- 17 

OOLIJI.ND-15 

ILI.IN)IS-H 
New Midland Bch-17 
Saugan:on Co. - 17 
Spri.tY.]fi eld- 17 
w. New Brighton-17 

JK)IJI.NA 
Steuben Co. - 6 

IC:W0.-19 

IREIJIID-2 
Co . .AntriT!l-15 
Co. Armagh-2 
Co. .I.ondorrlerry-16 
Co. Tvrone-15 
Dub1i.T!- 16 
Larlqford Co. - 16 

.IT.31li - 16 
Acri-15 
Cosenze-15 
Salerno-16 

!<A.~ 

Pi~tsburg-6 

!®.'lUCKY 
Ne l son Co.-19 

I.aJISUI.k~ 
New Orleans- a 

MAINE 
Winterport-17 

MA.RYU\ND-19 
Cecil Co.-2 
South Manntain-12 
Tannallytown-12 

- 21 -

Mi\SSAOIDSEITS 
Bershire Co.-17 
Boston-17 
Char1eront-3 
Fall River-15 
Grafton-3 
Great Barrington-17 
Lancaster-3 
Newburyport- 17 

MICliiGAN-20 
Allegan- 3, 4 
Allegan Co.-3 
Branch Co.-20 
Dorr. - 3 
Ganges-4 
Gun P1ain- 3, 4 
Hopkins- 4 
Martin- 3 
t-mterey-3 
Otsego-3, 4 
Pine P1ains- 4 
Trol-ibridge-3, 4 
Watson-4 
~-Iayland-4 

MISSOORI 
Hanni.ba.l- 17 

NETHERU\N[6 

llmsterdam-13 
Hague-13 

NEW HN1PSHIRE 
Lima-4 

NEW JERSEY 
Englewood- 17 
Hoboken- 15 
t~is-2 
New Brunswick- IS 
Newa.rk- 17 
Rahv.ey-1 7 

NEW YORK- 7, 8, 16, 17 
Alabama- 4 
Amsterdam-3 
Bethany- 4 
Bo1ton- 4 
Boyntonville-15 
Bn.ghton- 4 
Brod.:port-17 
Brook1yn-15, 16, 17 
Cambri a- 3 
canajoharie-4 
Charlton-3 
Coi'Y:fUest- 3, 4 
Duchess co.- 15 
East B1oamfie1d- 4 
Ellisburg- 4 
F1ushing-16 
~reeport-16 
Fulton-17 
Geneva-16 
Glen Cove-16 
Hamilton-4 
Harding-3 
Hartford-3 

NEt-1 YORK-continued 
Henrietta- 3 
Herkilrer-4 
Hornel1svi11e-16 
Jamaica co. -16 
Lansing-3, 4 
Liroa-3 
Litchfi eld- 4 
IDckport-3 
Long Island- 16 
Manchester- 3 
Manhattan Island-7 
Mar llx>rough-3 
Midd.lefield-4 
Munroe Co.-17 
New Hartford- 3 
New York City-3, 

15, 16, 17 
NOJ:\'-'ich-4 
oak Hill-16 
Ogden-3 
Oneida Co.-3 
Orlane Co.-17 
Oswegatchie-3 
Otsego co. - 4 
Pembroke-4 
Parpey- 3 
Queens-16 
Rensselaer CO. -16 
Rochester-3, 4, 16 
Sand Lake-16 
Saratoga-4 
Seneca CO.-3 
Seneca Falls-4 
Southampton- 2 
Stapleton-16 
Staten Island-15, 

16, 17 
Troy- 17 
Ulster Co.-15 
Unadilla- 4 
westford-4 
Ninfield- 3 

NORl'H CAROLINA 
Ba.nCana-lR 
Bea,uford Co .-20 
canrlen co.-2 0 
Pineo1a-18 
Spruce Pine-18 

OHIO 
Aurora- 3 
Cleveland- 6 
Dayton- 11 
Hudson- 4 
Meclina- 4 
Mentor-3 
Portage Co.-6 
Ravenna-6 

OKLAl-ICW.-H 
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GEOGRAPHICAL INDEX - continued 

PENNSYLVANIA-12, 14 
All Counties-3 
Burkes Co.-18 
carlx:mdale-17 
Fayette Co . -12, 18 
Indian Orchard-3, 4 
Lancaster-14 
Lancaster Oo.-14 
Mil1erstown-17 
Mt. Bethel- 3 
Perry Co.-17 
Pike-4 
Pittsburgh- 12 
York-14 
York Co.-14 

SCOI'LAND-2, 18 
Dumfriesshire-16 
Eccleflihan-16 
Edinburgh-5 
St. Andrews-19 
Thurso-3 

souro CAROLINA 
I.auren.s Co.-19 

SPAIN-2, 15 

SWEDEN-15 

SWITZERLAND 
Basle-15 

TENNESSEE-? I 8 I 19 
Bedford Co.-9 
Claiborne Co. - 19 
Coffee Co.-B, 10 
College Grove-9 
Davidson Co.-20 
Doneson Co. -8 
Fort Nashboro-20 
Marchelles- 8 
Marshall-S 
Murfreesboro-a 
Nashville-8 
Obine Co.-8 
Rutherford eo.-7 , 8, 
Weakley Co .-20 
Williamson Co.~?, B, 

TEXAS-19 
Washington Co. -20 
Williamson Co.-19 

UNITED STATES-6 I 15 

UTAR 
Salt Lake City-5 

VERM:>NI' 
Barnet-3 
Charlotte- 4 
Chester- 3 
Ira-4 
Roya1ton-3 
s. D:::>nderry-15 
Wheelock-3 

Buried Tr easures 

9 

20 

VIBGINIA 
Amelia Co. -19 
Charlotte Oo.- 20 
Gloucester Co.-20 
Lunenberg Co.-19 1 20 
Mannassas-12 
Mecklenburg Co.-19, 20 

WALES- 7, 8 

WASHINGI'ON- 20 

WASHINGTON, D.C.-5, 12 

- 2 2 -

SURNAME INDEX 

Abel - 15 
Abbott - 15 
Acker - 15 
Ackerman - 15 
Acritelli - 15 
Adda - 15 
Affleck - 15 
Agnew - 15 
A'llen - 15 
Allers - 15 
Almsteadt - 15 
Alonso - 15 
Alsdorf - 15 
Ambler - 15 
Amis - 20 
Ammerman - 3 
Anderson - 15, 

19 , 20 
Andrews - 13, 15 
Antoine - 14 
Anton - 15 
Arnold - 15 
Arnsberger - 15 
Arthur - 15 
Askins - 4 
Asworth - 15 
Atkins - 16 

Bach - 16 
Backman - 16 
Bader - 16 
Baehser - 16 
Baglivi - 16 
Bailey - 3, 12 
Baker - 16 
Ba1mford - 16 
Balston - 16 
Banks - 16 
Barber - 16 
Barboo - 1 6 
Barnes - 13, 16 
Basilea - 16 
Bather - 16 
Bauman - 16 
Baumgarter - 16 
Beatty - 16 
Becker - 16 
Bedford - 19 
Bedill - 16 
Behsmann - 16 
Beinert - 16 
Belknap - 1.6 
Bell - 11 
Bender - 16 
Benham - 16 
Bennett - 16, 20 
Benson - 16 
Bente - 16 
Beran - 16 
Berg - 16 
Berle - 16 
Bernight - 2 
Berni.te - 2 
Berryman - 16 
Berschlau - 6 

Best - 16 
Bettcke - 16 
Betz - 17 
Bevan - 17 
Beyea - 17 
Billups - 19 
Bisnett- 17 
Bissinger - 17 
Black - 17 
Blackman - 3 
Blades - 16 
Blaisdell - 17 
Blatchford- 17 
Bleier - 17 
Bliss - 4 
Blohm - 17 
Bodine - 17 
Bennington - 17 
Booth - 4 
Boscher - 17 
Boswell - 19 
Bowrosan - 16 
Boyd - 20 
Bozeman - 13 
Bradburn - 17 
Branning - 17 
Brantingham - 17 
Breitkopf - 17 
Brendel - 17 
Brenner - 17 
Brewster - 17 
Bridges - 19 
Brinkerhoff - 17 
Brinson - 19 
Broaker - 17 
Brocail - 2 
Brockway - 17 
Brogan - 17 
Brooks - 4 
Browder - 20 
Borwn - 10, 17 
Brownell - 3 
Brush - 13 
Brydie - 19, 20 
Burnet - 2 
Burnett - 2, 19 
Burnight - 2 
Burnite - 2, 3, 

11, 14 
Burns - 19 
Burr - 16 

Caldwell - 20 
Campbell - 2 
Cannach - 2 
Carlisle - 19 
Carter - 9, 12, 

13, 19 
Castello - 19 
Cau1den - 13 
Chaffee - 3 
Chichester - 4 
Clyde- 17 
Collins - 4 
Colton - 9 
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SURN~m INDEX - conti nued 

Corrigen - l3 
Courtney - 17 
Craddock - 19 
Crevasse - 13 
Cruger - 7 
Cueling - 7 
Culver - 19 
Cununings - 15, 

Dandry - 9 
Dandy - 8 
Danning - 7 
Davis - 4, 19 
Davison - 12 
Deitz - 19 
Demas - 20 
Dillingham - .13 
Drew - 4 
Dumont - 3 
Duty - 6 

Eager - 3 

20 

Edsell - 4 
Edwards- 7, 8, 9, 

10, 13 

Fagan - 13 
Fenner - 3 
Finn - 2 
Fisk - 3 
Fitzgerald - 19 
Foster - 19 
Fox - 6 
Franklin - 16 
Fuchs - 16 
Fuehre - 14 

Gardner - 12 
Gentry - 20 
Gerock - 13 
Gibson - 19 
Goodrich - 3 
Goodspeed - 3 
Graham - 8, 9 
Griswold - 4 
Gutenberg - 14 

Hackman - 15 
Hail - 7 
Hall- 7, 8 
Hamilton - 20 
Rammer - 14 
Hansen - 16 
Harford - 9 
Hawkins - 20 
Hays - 9, 12 
Hein - 6 
Hemingway - 19 
Henderson - 3 1 19· 
Hennessey - 10 
Higgins - 4 
Holman - 11 
Hoover - 10 
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Hudson - 4, 13 
Hugh - 18 
Hughes - 18 
Hughs - 18 
Hurd - 4 

Jefferson - 19 
Jeffress - 20 
Jenkins - 11 
Joner - 19 
Jones - 3, 19 
Jordan - 19 
Jourdan - 19 

Kingsbury - 4 
Kirby - 3 
Kirk - ll 
K1einscheitz - 15 
Knapp - 3 
Knisely - 13 

LaRue - 19 
Lastinger - 13 
Lathinghouse - 20 
Laughinghouse - 20 
Lavinghouse - 20 
Lay - 3 
Lefever - 14 
LeFevre - 14 
Leggett - 4 
Lemmon - 19 
Lewis - 13 
Littlejohn - 4 
Loomis - 4 
Loyd - 16 

Mabbs - 3 
Maddux - 19 
Mark - 19 
Marsh - 3 
Masston - 7 
Mayfield - 20 
McCann - 2 
McCutcheon - 20 
McHone - 18 
McMartin - 3 
Metzgar - 20 
Miller - 16 
Milton - 17 
Morgan - 19 
Morrison - 19 
Morse - 3 
Mosher - 20 
Muma - 4 
Murphy - 20 
Murray - 3 

Neal - 19 
Nunn - 20 

O'Carroll - 2 
Oliphant - 12 

- 23 -

Pack - 19 
Parr - 13 
Parsons - 4 
Partridge - 4 
Patin - 4 
Patterson - 10 
Peabody - 4 
Peckman - 15 
Perry - 19 
Peterby - 6 
Petri - 6 
Phetteplace - 4 
Pitts - 9, 10 
Poindexter - 19 
Pratt - 4, 20 
Preston - 16 
Provost - 16 

Rayner - 9 
Reger - 17 
Reynolds - 15 
Rhinehart - 19 
Rietveld - 10 
Ross - 10 
Rossman - 3 
Rousseau - 19 
Rumery - 3 
Ryals - 2 

Sauvan - 16 
Schmidt - 13 
Seafer - 16 
Searight - 12 
Seay - 10, 19 
Shane - 19 
Shepard - 19 
Sherwood - 4 
Smith - 4, 9, 10, 

13, 18, 19 
Smithson - 20 
Smotherman - 7, 9 
Spear - 4 
Stanley - 4 
Staples - 19 , 20 
Stapleton - 13 
Stark - 14 
Starrie - 12 
Stem - 9 
Stirk - 5, 19 
Stone - 4 
Streeter - 3 
Stuart - 5 
Swisher - 20 

Tartar - 19 
Thickets - 18 
Thorn - 17 
Todd - 18 

Vaden - 9 
Vader - 19 
van der Hey den - 13 
Victor - 10 

\'lalters - 19 
Ward - 12, 18 
Warman - 12 
Washington - 16 
Watkins - 3, 4 
Weare - 4 
Weeks - 3 
west - 9 
Westenhofer - 20 
Wetmore - 4 
Whit-e - 3, 17 
Wilkes - 3 
Willey - 6 
Williams - 20 
Windsett - 10 
Wolfe - 19 
wood - 20 
woods - 19 
Wootton - 19 
Wright - 9, 10 

Yarberry - 19 
Yarbrey - 19 

Zimmer - 6 
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CENTRAL FLORIDA GENEALOGICAL ANO HISTORICAL SOCfETY, INC. FORmS 

FORm No. TITLE PRICE EACH 

100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 

membership Application 
Family Chart, BYz x 14, 5-Generation 
Family Cbart, BYz x 11, 5-Generation 
Family Group Record, 8Yz x 11, Horizotr~tal. Format 
Famity Group Record, 8Yz x 11, Vertic:al. Format 
Extract From 1790 Census 
Extract From 1800 or 1810 Census 
Extract From 1820 Census 
Extract From 1830 or 1840 Census 
Extract From 1850 Census 
Extract From 1860 Census 
Extract From 18?0 CeAsus 
Extract From 1880 Census 
Extract From 1900 Census 
Lineage Chart, 11 x 1?, ?-Generation 
Extract Fro111 Soundex , 4 Records Per !Sheet 
Retationship Finder, 11-Generation 
Training Form, Fam"Ll.y Chart/Famil.y Gt,.oup Record 
LOGO Sheet, CFG X HS, 11 x 1?, paper 
LOGO Sheet, CFG X HS, 11 x 17, myl.ar 
mar~iage Record Extr~et 
Letterhead, member, w/LOGO 
Envel.ope, No. 10, member, w/LOGO 
Census History, 1790 - 1900 
Famtl.y Chart, 9-Gana~ation 
Ext~act Fro• 191D Census 

Back Issues of Buried T~easures 

mAIL ORDERS - Pl.ease add $.?5 postage and handling per order. 
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